interval [CI], 65%–78%) reported no adverse effects 
after initiating oral dantrolene. In total, forty-six 
patients (46/164, 28%; 95% CI, 22%–35%) experienced 
one or more adverse effects, including headache, 
dizziness, weakness, pruritus, and/or elevated liver 
enzymes (Table 2; Figure 2). One hundred forty-two 
patients (142/164, 87%; 95% CI, 80%–91%) adhered to 
treatment. Twenty-two patients (22/164, 13%; 95% CI, 
9%–19%) discontinued oral dantrolene: 6 (3.7%; 95% 
CI, 2%–8%) due to lack of response in the adminis-
tered dose range (25–400 mg·day–1), and sixteen (10%;

[...]

dosage eliminated undesired effects in 70% (32/46; 
95% CI, 55%–81%) of the affected patients, who 
after adjustments received a final median dose of 50 
mg·day–1, within a range of 25–200 mg·day–1.

Factors Associated With Clinical Improvement 
After Oral Dantrolene
Reason for Referral. One hundred forty-two patients 
(142/164, 87%; 95% CI, 80%–90%) reported clinical 
improvement, including 68 of 70 (97%) patients with 
personal or family history of MH, and 74 of 94 (79%) 
with nonpertinent anesthetic history referred for an 
unspecified myopathy (Table 3).

The latter group included 34 CHCT-positive pro-